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TO THE EXTENT THAT IT IS INCONSISTENT, THIS OPINION HAS BEEN MODIFIED BY THE OPINION ISSUED TO LOWELL BARRON, MEMBER, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, DATED 10-22-08, A.G. NO. 2009-008.


Honorable Alan Baker


Member, House of Representatives


Post Office Box 975


Brewton, Alabama  36427





Municipalities – Commercial Development Authority – Land Sales Act – Exemptions – Escambia County





The transfer from a municipality to a commercial development authority, of land acquired from the state, and the subsequent transfer of the land by the authority, is exempt from the competitive bid requirements of the Land Sales Act.





Dear Representative Baker:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	1.	Is a commercial development authority a “private person, firm or corporation” under section 9-15-82 of the Code of Alabama?





	2. If not, and if the City of Atmore transfers land purchased from the state to an authority, is the author�ity subject to section 9-15-82 if it subsequently trans�fers the land?





	3.   Does section 11-54-186 of the Code of Ala�bama exempt the authority from competitive bidding in the sale of the land acquired from the city?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states as follows:





	The City of Atmore purchased land from the Ala�bama Department of Corrections. . . .





	The city desires to create a commercial develop�ment authority.  The authority would improve the land.  The land would be transferred to the authority, and following development of the land, it would be sold to private persons, firms, or corporations.





	The Land Sales Act, codified at section 9-15-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, provides for the competitive bidding process for sales of state land.  Ala. Code § 9-15-70 to 9-15-84 (2001).  The act excepts a transfer to a munici�pal governing body on the condition that a subsequent transfer to a “private per�son, firm or corporation” must be competitively bid.  Ala. Code § 9-15-82 (2001).





	A commercial development authority is incorporated as a public corpora�tion pursuant to section 11-54-170, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-54-170 to 11-54-192 (2001).  Section 11-54-186 provides as follows:





	Any authority and all contracts made by it shall be exempt from the laws of the State of Alabama requiring competitive bids for any contract to be entered into by municipalities or public corporations authorized by them, including, but without limitation to, the provisions of Article 3 of Chapter 16 of Title 41.





Ala. Code § 11-54-186 (2001) (emphasis added).  





	This section expressly exempts commercial development authorities from the Competitive Bid Law.  It also exempts authorities from all other competitive bidding statutes, such as the Land Sales Act.  Therefore, the transfer of the land in question, either to or from an authority, is exempt from the competitive bid requirements of the Land Sales Act.








CONCLUSION





	The transfer from a municipality to a commercial development authority, of land acquired from the state, and the subsequent transfer of the land by the authority, is exempt from the competitive bid requirements of the Land Sales Act.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Alan Baker
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